



2017/2206(INI)

7.2.2018

AMENDMENTS

1 - 221

Draft report

Francisco Assis

Violation of the rights of indigenous peoples in the world, including land grabbing

(2017/2206(INI))

Amendment 1
Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea

Motion for a resolution
Citation 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights as well as to the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights,*

Or. en

Amendment 2
Lars Adaktusson

Motion for a resolution
Citation 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *having regard to its resolution of 27 October 2016 on the situation in Northern Iraq/Mosul,*

Or. sv

Amendment 3
Kinga Gál, Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution
Citation 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the United Nations General Assembly(UNGA) Resolution on “Rights of Indigenous Peoples” (Ref.: A/RES/71/178, Para 13, adopted in December 2016) that proclaims 2019 as the International Year of*

Indigenous Languages,

Or. en

Amendment 4
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Citation 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the human rights provisions included in the Cotonou Agreement,*

Or. en

Amendment 5
Klaus Buchner
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Citation 28 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the decision of the European Parliament to nominate Aura Lolita Chavez Ixcaquic to the Sakharov Prize for Freedom of Thought in 2017, as the first ever indigenous human rights defender to be nominated to the Prize,*

Or. en

Amendment 6
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Citation 30 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Paris Agreement of 12 December 2015 on climate change,*

Or. en

Amendment 7

Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution

Citation 30 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the report of the European Parliament on EU action for sustainability of 27 June 2017,*

Or. en

Amendment 8

Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution

Citation 30 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the communication of the European Commission "Gender Equality and Women's Empowerment: Transforming the Lives of Girls and Women through EU External Relations 2016-2020" of 21 September 2015,*

Or. en

Amendment 9

Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Citation 30 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having to the Resolution of the United Nations General Assembly 64/292 of 3 August 2010 on "The human right to water and sanitation",*

Or. en

Amendment 10
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. whereas indigenous peoples around the world live in harmony with their ecosystems, nourishing deep bonds with all living organisms on their lands; whereas their traditional knowledge and practices are of great importance for the conservation and sustainable use of biodiversity; whereas indigenous peoples are particularly vulnerable to the pernicious effects of climate change due to their close dependence on highly exposed ecosystems;

Or. en

Amendment 11
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Recital A b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ab. whereas indigenous peoples' communal rights arise by virtue of a traditional occupation of their territories and the sense of belonging connecting them to said territories does not coincide with the concept of ownership as commonly conceived in western societies;

Or. en

Amendment 12

Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Marietje Schaake, Javier Nart, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas traditional indigenous territories encompass approximately 22 % of the world's land surface and are estimated to hold 80 % of the planet's biodiversity; whereas the tropical forests inhabited by indigenous peoples and local communities contribute, at least for one quarter, to store carbon across the tropical forest biome, making them valuable in any strategy to address climate change;

Amendment

B. whereas traditional indigenous territories encompass approximately 22 % of the world's land surface and are estimated to hold 80 % of the planet's biodiversity; whereas the tropical forests inhabited by indigenous peoples and local communities contribute, at least for one quarter, to store carbon across the tropical forest biome, making them valuable in any strategy to address climate change;
whereas, due to their close relationship with the land and their lifestyle, which is directly reliant on the consistency and availability of natural resources, indigenous people are the most vulnerable to the negative impact generated by climate change;

Or. en

Amendment 13

Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas traditional indigenous territories encompass approximately 22 % of the world's land surface and are estimated to hold 80 % of the planet's biodiversity; whereas the tropical forests inhabited by indigenous peoples and local communities contribute, at least for one quarter, to store carbon across the tropical forest biome, making them valuable in any strategy to address climate change;

Amendment

B. ***whereas ancestral lands and other traditional territorial domains are indispensable for ethnic groups, tribal communities and indigenous peoples to exercise their right to self-determination;*** whereas traditional indigenous territories encompass approximately 22 % of the world's land surface and are estimated to hold 80 % of the planet's biodiversity; whereas the tropical forests inhabited by indigenous peoples and local communities contribute, at least for one quarter, to store carbon across the tropical forest biome, making them valuable in any strategy to address climate change;

Or. en

Amendment 14

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas traditional indigenous territories encompass approximately 22% of the world's land surface and are estimated to hold 80% of the planet's biodiversity; whereas the tropical forests inhabited by indigenous peoples and local communities contribute, at least for one quarter, to store carbon across the tropical forest biome, making them valuable in any strategy to address climate change;

Amendment

B. whereas traditional indigenous territories encompass approximately 22% of the world's land surface and are estimated to hold 80% of the planet's biodiversity; ***whereas indigenous reservations constitute the main barrier against deforestation;*** whereas the tropical forests inhabited by indigenous peoples and local communities contribute, at least for one quarter, to store carbon across the tropical forest biome, making them valuable in any strategy to address climate change;

Or. fr

Amendment 15
Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas ***traditional indigenous*** territories encompass approximately 22 % of the world's land surface and are estimated to hold 80 % of the planet's biodiversity; whereas the tropical forests inhabited by indigenous peoples and local communities contribute, at least for one quarter, to store carbon across the tropical forest biome, making them valuable in any strategy to address climate change;

Amendment

B. whereas territories ***which have traditionally been inhabited by indigenous peoples*** encompass approximately 22 % of the world's land surface and are estimated to hold 80 % of the planet's biodiversity; whereas the tropical forests inhabited by indigenous peoples and local communities contribute, at least for one quarter, to store carbon across the tropical forest biome, making them valuable in any strategy to address climate change;

Or. en

Amendment 16
Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Ba. whereas indigenous peoples hold a unique relationship with the land and environment in which they live, utilizing available natural resources to establish unique systems of knowledge, innovations and practices related to the use and management of these lands, which in turn shapes a fundamental part of their identity and spirituality;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 17
Miroslav Poche

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas land is a fundamental, limited and non-renewable natural resource which is an integral part of the natural wealth of every country and a prerequisite for food production, and whereas the fertility and preservation of land are the basis for a country's stability and wealth, while the loss of land leads countries to failure;

Or. cs

Amendment 18
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

C. whereas human rights treaties recognise the right of indigenous peoples to their ancestral lands and resources and provide that states must consult indigenous peoples in good faith in order to obtain their free, prior and informed consent pertaining to projects that can have a negative impact on their ways of life or that can lead to the displacement of their populations;

C. whereas human rights treaties recognise the right of indigenous peoples to their ancestral lands and resources and provide that states must consult indigenous peoples in good faith in order to obtain their free, prior and informed consent pertaining to projects that can have a negative impact on their ways of life or that can lead to the displacement of their populations; ***whereas in some federal states, it remains unclear whether the duty of involving indigenous peoples in the administration of their ancestral lands and resources falls under the jurisdiction of the Federal Government or the regional states; whereas any wrongful seizure and usurpation of land by Federal Governments can lead to illegal expropriations of territories, land dispossessions, discriminatory***

displacements and forced evictions and resettlements, contributing to a policy of disruptive ‘villagisation’, which would further marginalise the rights of indigenous peoples and economically disempower local communities in favour of oppressive autocratic federal regimes;

Or. en

Amendment 19

Klaus Buchner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas human rights treaties recognise the right of indigenous peoples to their ancestral lands and resources and provide that states must consult indigenous peoples in good faith in order to obtain their free, prior and informed consent pertaining to projects that can have a negative impact on their ways of life or that can lead to the displacement of their populations;

Amendment

C. whereas human rights treaties recognise the right of indigenous peoples to their ancestral lands and resources and provide that states must consult indigenous peoples in good faith in order to obtain their free, prior and informed consent pertaining to projects that can have a negative impact on their ways of life or that can lead to the displacement of their populations; *whereas in accordance with the right to self-determination, indigenous peoples have a right to freely determine their political status, freely pursue their economic, social and cultural development and freely dispose of their natural wealth and resources and in no case, are to be deprived of their means of subsistence;*

Or. en

Amendment 20

Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas human rights treaties recognise the right of indigenous peoples to their ancestral lands and resources and provide that states must consult indigenous peoples in good faith in order to obtain their free, prior and informed consent pertaining to projects that can have a negative impact on their ways of life or **that can** lead to the displacement of their populations;

Amendment

C. whereas human rights treaties recognise the right of indigenous peoples to their ancestral lands and resources and provide that states must consult indigenous peoples in good faith in order to obtain their free, prior and informed consent pertaining to projects that can have a negative impact on their ways of life, **threaten the natural resources they have traditionally cultivated and continue to depend upon** or lead to the displacement of their populations;

Or. en

Amendment 21

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas human rights treaties recognise the right of indigenous peoples to their ancestral lands and resources and provide that states must consult indigenous peoples in good faith in order to obtain their free, prior and informed consent pertaining to projects that can have **a negative** impact on their ways of life or that can lead to the displacement of their populations;

Amendment

C. whereas human rights treaties ^{1 a} recognise the right of indigenous peoples to their ancestral lands and resources and provide that states must consult indigenous peoples in good faith in order to obtain their free, prior and informed consent pertaining to projects that can have **an** impact on their ways of life or that can lead to the displacement of their populations, **such consultation to take place before legislative and administrative measures affecting them are adopted and applied;**

^{1 a} ***Cross-cutting amendment.***

Or. fr

Amendment 22
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas human rights treaties recognise the right of indigenous peoples to their ancestral lands and resources and provide that states must consult indigenous peoples in good faith in order to obtain their free, prior and informed consent pertaining to projects that can have a negative impact on their ways of life or that can lead to the displacement of their populations;

Amendment

C. whereas human rights treaties recognise the right of indigenous peoples to their ancestral lands and resources and provide that states must consult indigenous peoples in good faith in order to obtain their free, prior and informed consent pertaining to projects that can have a negative impact on their ways of life or that can lead to the displacement of their populations, ***and a consequential loss of distinct cultural heritage both tangible and intangible***;

Or. en

Amendment 23
Manolis Kefalogiannis

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas human rights treaties recognise the right of indigenous peoples to their ancestral lands and resources and provide that states must consult indigenous peoples in good faith in order to obtain their free, prior and informed consent pertaining to projects that can have ***a negative*** impact on their ways of life or that can lead to the displacement of their populations;

Amendment

C. whereas human rights treaties recognise the right of indigenous peoples to their ancestral lands and resources and provide that states must consult indigenous peoples in good faith in order to obtain their free, prior and informed consent pertaining to projects that can have ***disrupting*** impact on their ***traditional*** ways of life or that can lead to the displacement of their populations;

Or. en

Amendment 24

Joachim Zeller, Andrzej Grzyb, László Tóké, Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas human rights treaties recognise the right of indigenous peoples to their ancestral lands and resources and provide that states must consult indigenous peoples in good faith in order to obtain their free, prior and informed consent pertaining to projects that can have **a negative** impact on their ways of life or that can lead to the displacement of their populations;

Amendment

C. whereas human rights treaties recognise the right of indigenous peoples to their ancestral lands and resources and provide that states must consult indigenous peoples in good faith in order to obtain their free, prior and informed consent pertaining to projects that can have **an** impact on their ways of life or that can lead to the displacement of their populations;

Or. de

Amendment 25

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. Whereas the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples recognises indigenous peoples' collective and individual rights, in particular their rights to their lands, their possessions, their natural resources, their territories, their culture, their identity and their language, to employment, health and education, and to determine freely their political status and economic development;

Or. fr

Amendment 26

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the collective and individual rights of indigenous peoples continue to be violated in various regions of the world, and as a result they continue to face physical, psychological and sexual violence as well as racism, exclusion, discrimination, forced evictions, destructive settlement, illegal expropriation of their traditional domains or deprivation of access to their resources and livelihoods;

Amendment

D. whereas the collective and individual rights of indigenous peoples continue to be violated in various regions of the world, and as a result they continue to face physical, psychological and sexual violence as well as racism, exclusion, discrimination, forced evictions, destructive settlement, illegal expropriation of their traditional domains or deprivation of access to their resources and livelihoods; ***whereas, according to the UN, indigenous peoples are facing greater violations of their rights than was the case 10 years ago;***

Or. fr

Amendment 27

Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the collective and individual rights of indigenous peoples continue to be violated in various regions of the world, and as a result they continue to face physical, psychological and sexual violence as well as racism, exclusion, discrimination, forced evictions, destructive settlement, illegal expropriation of their traditional domains or deprivation of access to their resources and livelihoods;

Amendment

D. whereas the collective and individual rights of indigenous peoples continue to be violated in various regions of the world ***by state and non-state actors***, and as a result they continue to face physical, psychological and sexual violence as well as racism, exclusion, discrimination, forced evictions, destructive settlement, illegal expropriation of their traditional domains or deprivation of access to their resources and livelihoods;

Or. en

Amendment 28
Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the collective and individual rights of indigenous peoples continue to be violated in various regions of the world, and as a result they continue to face physical, psychological and sexual violence as well as racism, exclusion, discrimination, forced evictions, destructive settlement, illegal expropriation of their traditional domains or deprivation of access to their resources *and* livelihoods;

Amendment

D. whereas the collective and individual rights of indigenous peoples continue to be violated in various regions of the world, and as a result they continue to face physical, psychological and sexual violence as well as racism, exclusion, discrimination, forced evictions, destructive settlement, illegal expropriation of their traditional domains or deprivation of access to their resources, livelihoods *and traditional knowledge*;

Or. en

Amendment 29
Manolis Kefalogiannis

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the collective and individual rights of indigenous peoples continue to be violated in various regions of the world, and as a result they continue to face physical, psychological and sexual violence as well as racism, exclusion, discrimination, forced evictions, destructive settlement, *illegal* expropriation of their traditional domains or deprivation of access to their resources and livelihoods;

Amendment

D. whereas the collective and individual rights of indigenous peoples continue to be violated in various regions of the world, and as a result they continue to face physical, psychological and sexual violence as well as racism, exclusion, discrimination, forced evictions, destructive settlement, *forced* expropriation of their traditional domains or deprivation of access to their resources and livelihoods;

Or. en

Amendment 30
Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas traditional knowledge can be defined as practical knowledge, skills and practices that have been developed, sustained and transmitted from generation to generation within a community, often contributing to the cultural or spiritual identity, having been developed communally and jointly, therefore to be considered as collective property of the entire community; whereas this traditional knowledge has been a significant contributing factor to the development of humanity; whereas the modern commercial use and reification of this knowledge threatens the role of indigenous peoples as the traditional holders and custodians of this knowledge;

Or. en

Amendment 31
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas states are ultimately responsible for guaranteeing the security, safety, and rights of indigenous peoples, as well as of indigenous environmental human rights defenders;

Or. en

Amendment 32
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Db. whereas human rights defenders are central and crucial agents of sustainable development, especially in building up societal resilience, and are key actors in inclusive democratic governance; whereas indigenous environmental human rights defenders work towards securing not only the rights of their peoples but also the environmental sustainability and natural heritage of all of humanity;

Or. en

Amendment 33
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Recital D c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Dc. whereas indigenous human rights defenders and activists empower and enable their communities to participate in the political processes that affect them, and to democratically and peacefully raise their voices in their respective countries and towards the international community; whereas indigenous human rights defenders often also work towards the social inclusion and economic empowerment of their communities;

Or. en

Amendment 34
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Recital D d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Dd. whereas women and LGBTI indigenous human rights defenders often face specific gender-based threats and obstacles, which must be understood from an intersectional perspective;

Or. en

Amendment 35
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

E. whereas indigenous peoples face alarming poverty, disease and illiteracy rates, insufficient access to health care, education, civil rights, including political participation and representation; whereas there is a lack of awareness and understanding for indigenous peoples, and their cultures, languages, beliefs and symbols; ***whereas they face ongoing disrespect and often find themselves seriously threatened;***

E. whereas indigenous peoples face alarming poverty, disease and illiteracy rates, insufficient access to health care, education, civil rights, including political participation and representation; whereas there is a lack of awareness and understanding for indigenous peoples, and their cultures, languages, beliefs and symbols; ***whereas a UN report published in 2016^{1b} estimates that 95% of the almost 6 700 languages spoken in the world today are at risk of vanishing by the end of the century, the great majority of those threatened being indigenous languages; whereas, because these indigenous languages are a core component of the identity and culture of the people who use them, their loss is a direct threat to the existence of those people and to global cultural diversity;***

whereas very particular attention must therefore be paid to preserving indigenous peoples' threatened languages and their cultural rights;

^{1 b} <http://undocs.org/en/E/C.19/2016/10>

Or. fr

Amendment 36

Klaus Buchner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas indigenous peoples face alarming poverty, disease and illiteracy rates, insufficient access to health care, education, civil rights, including political participation and representation; whereas *there is a lack of awareness and understanding for* indigenous peoples, and their cultures, languages, beliefs and symbols; whereas they face on-going disrespect and often find *themselves* seriously threatened;

Amendment

E. whereas indigenous peoples face alarming poverty, disease and illiteracy rates, insufficient access to health care, education, civil rights, including political participation and representation; whereas *states have an obligation to protect and promote indigenous peoples' languages and to guarantee that these peoples fully enjoy their cultural rights; whereas states should invest in changing socially rooted stereotypes and misconceptions regarding* indigenous peoples, and their cultures, languages, beliefs and symbols; whereas they face on-going disrespect and *discrimination and* often find *their cultures* seriously threatened;

Or. en

Amendment 37

Norica Nicolai

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas indigenous peoples face alarming poverty, disease and illiteracy rates, insufficient access to health care, education, civil rights, including political participation and representation; whereas there is a lack of awareness and understanding for indigenous peoples, and their cultures, languages, beliefs and symbols; whereas they face on-going disrespect and often find themselves seriously threatened;

Amendment

E. whereas indigenous peoples face alarming poverty, disease and illiteracy rates, insufficient access to health care, education, civil rights, including political participation and representation; whereas there is a lack of awareness and understanding for indigenous peoples, and their cultures, languages, beliefs and symbols; whereas they face on-going disrespect and often find themselves seriously threatened; ***whereas indigenous communities, particularly indigenous youth, have higher rates of substance abuse and suicide;***

Or. en

Amendment 38

Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas indigenous peoples face alarming poverty, disease and illiteracy rates, insufficient access to health care, education, civil rights, including political participation and representation; whereas there is a lack of awareness and understanding for indigenous peoples, and their cultures, languages, beliefs and symbols; whereas they face on-going disrespect and often find themselves seriously threatened;

Amendment

E. whereas indigenous peoples face alarming poverty, disease and illiteracy rates, insufficient access to ***safe clean water and sanitation***, health care, education, ***employment***, civil rights, including political participation and representation; whereas there is a lack of awareness and understanding for indigenous peoples, and their cultures, ***histories***, languages, beliefs and symbols; whereas they face on-going disrespect and ***discrimination, and*** often find themselves seriously threatened;

Or. en

Amendment 39

Norica Nicolai

Motion for a resolution

Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ea. whereas women in indigenous communities are particularly marginalized by a lack of access to health, social services and economic opportunities; whereas indigenous women are discriminated due to their gender, ethnicity and socio-economic backgrounds leading to higher mortality rates; whereas indigenous communities are faced with violence women experience distinct gender-based violence and femicide;

Or. en

Amendment 40

Kinga Gál, Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution

Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ea. whereas indigenous languages around the world continue disappearing at an alarming rate, although languages are basic component of human rights and fundamental freedoms and are essential to the realization of sustainable development; furthermore, intergenerational transmission of indigenous knowledge is vital to addressing global environmental challenges;

Or. en

Amendment 41
Miroslav Poche

Motion for a resolution
Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ea. whereas indigenous peoples are vulnerable to exploitation, marginalization, oppression, forced assimilation, and genocide by nation states formed from colonizing populations or by politically dominant;

Or. en

Amendment 42
Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Marietje Schaake, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea

Motion for a resolution
Recital F

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F. whereas increasing demand and growing competition over natural resources **is driving a ‘global land rush’ that** in several countries is putting the territories traditionally inhabited and used by indigenous peoples and local communities under **unsustainable** pressure; whereas the exploitation of those natural resources by the **agribusiness, energy, timber and mining sectors, among other** extractive industries, as well as by illegal logging and large infrastructure and development projects, constitutes one of the main causes of enduring conflict over land tenure and the main cause for water and soil contamination;

F. whereas increasing demand and growing competition over natural resources in several countries is putting the territories traditionally inhabited and used by indigenous peoples and local communities under **constant** pressure; whereas the exploitation of those natural resources by the extractive industries, as well as by illegal logging and large infrastructure and development projects, constitutes one of the main causes of enduring conflict over land tenure and the main cause for water and soil contamination;

Or. en

Amendment 43

Joachim Zeller, Andrzej Grzyb, László Tókécs, Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas increasing demand and growing competition over natural resources is driving a ‘global land rush’ that in several countries is putting the territories traditionally inhabited and used by indigenous peoples and local communities under unsustainable pressure; whereas the exploitation of those natural resources by the agribusiness, energy, timber and mining sectors, among other extractive industries, as well as by illegal logging and large infrastructure and development projects, **constitutes** one of the main causes of enduring conflict over land tenure and the main cause for water and soil contamination;

Amendment

F. whereas increasing demand and growing competition over natural resources is driving a ‘global land rush’ that in several countries is putting the territories traditionally inhabited and used by indigenous peoples and local communities under unsustainable pressure; whereas the exploitation of those natural resources by the agribusiness, energy, timber and mining sectors, among other extractive industries, as well as by illegal logging and large infrastructure and development projects **as well as governments and the local population, constitute** one of the main causes of enduring conflict over land tenure and the main cause for water and soil contamination;

Or. de

Amendment 44

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas many indigenous peoples continue to be victims of murder, extrajudicial executions, mutilation, torture, rape, arbitrary detentions, physical assault, harassment and intimidation for defending the right to their ancestral territories and its natural resources, including the access to water and food, as well as to their spiritual sites and sacred burial grounds;

Amendment

G. whereas many indigenous peoples continue to be victims of murder, extrajudicial executions, mutilation, torture, rape, arbitrary detentions, **a high suicide rate**, physical assault, harassment, **mass population displacement – particularly in South America, Africa and South-East Asia** – and intimidation for defending the right to their ancestral territories and its natural resources,

including the access to water and food, as well as to their spiritual sites and sacred burial grounds;

Or. fr

Amendment 45
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas some States do not recognise the legitimacy of indigenous people's representatives or their ability to pronounce themselves on matters relevant to their lives; whereas the governments of some countries lack the will, the political capacity or the resources to protect traditional lands and indigenous people's rights and those of people working in rural areas; whereas in many cases the governmental authorities themselves are responsible for issuing land titles to foreign investors and for authorising agribusiness expansion, development, industrialization and infrastructure projects without prior community consultation and consent, and often against their duty to secure protected areas;

Or. en

Amendment 46
Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea

Motion for a resolution
Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas in 2017, Latin America was the region of the world with the largest number of human rights defenders and that 67% of crimes were committed against defenders who opposed extractive projects or who defended the right to land and natural resources of indigenous peoples;

Or. en

Amendment 47
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Recital G b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gb. whereas remote indigenous communities or those living in voluntary isolation lack the capacity, for that very reason, to advocate for their own rights, therefore being especially unprotected against the violation of those rights;

Or. en

Amendment 48
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Recital H

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

H. whereas nowadays there is a trend towards the ***militarisation*** of some reserves and protected areas, which sometimes overlap with the lands of indigenous and local communities, causing serious human rights violations;

H. whereas nowadays there is a trend towards the ***militarization*** of some reserves and protected areas, which sometimes overlap with the lands of indigenous and local communities, causing serious human rights violations, ***including “shoot on site” practices, in addition to hindering the access of these communities***

to their livelihoods and sacred places;

Or. en

Amendment 49

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas nowadays there is a trend towards the militarisation of some reserves and protected areas, which sometimes overlap with the lands of indigenous and local communities, causing serious human rights violations;

Amendment

H. *(Does not affect the English version.)*

Or. fr

Amendment 50

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Recital H a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Ha. whereas indigenous women are victims of violence and of dual discrimination, on grounds of both their culture and their gender; whereas, according to the UN, at least one indigenous woman in three is raped at some point in her life; whereas rates of maternal mortality, teenage pregnancy and sexually transmitted diseases, including HIV/AIDS, among indigenous populations are higher than the average; whereas indigenous women are particularly affected by growing inequality in various forms, the incidence of which is greater on women than on

Amendment

men because, inter alia, they do the most dangerous and poorly paid types of work;

Or. fr

Amendment 51
Norica Nicolai

Motion for a resolution
Recital H a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ha. whereas illicit drug trafficking disproportionately affects indigenous communities as demand for drugs continues to rise and illicit drug producers increasingly push indigenous communities from their traditional land; whereas indigenous people are often physically or economically forced to participate in the drug trade, particularly in transport operations; whereas armed conflicts increase the militarization of indigenous lands and lead to human rights abuses and excess force on indigenous communities;

Or. en

Amendment 52
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Recital H a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ha. whereas civil conflicts in some countries are related to land rights and are the cause of forced displacements of indigenous and local communities, thus opening the door to land grabbing and landholding concentration;

Amendment 53

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Recital H b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Hb. whereas, globally, more than 100 indigenous peoples have decided to refuse contact with the outside world; whereas these communities are the most vulnerable on the planet, their existence being imperilled in particular by oil prospecting, deforestation and drug trafficking and the infrastructure associated with those activities;

Or. fr

Amendment 54

Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution

Recital H b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Hb. whereas poorly regulated tourism can have a negative cultural and ecological impact on these communities and in some cases it is the instigator factor for land grabbing;

Or. en

Amendment 55

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Recital I

Motion for a resolution

I. whereas in recent years there has been a disturbing increase in homicides, attacks and other forms of violence against human rights defenders and activists in the context of the defence of the rights of indigenous peoples and local communities, environmental rights and land rights;

Amendment

I. whereas in recent years there has been a disturbing increase in homicides, attacks and other forms of violence against human rights defenders and activists in the context of the defence of the rights of indigenous peoples and local communities, environmental rights and land rights; ***and, although 2018 is the 20th anniversary of the adoption of the UN Declaration on Human Rights Defenders, the NGO Front Line Defenders reports that 2017 saw the murder of 312 human rights defenders, 67% of them activists defending indigenous peoples' land rights and environmental rights;***

Or. fr

Amendment 56

Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution

Recital I

Motion for a resolution

I. whereas in recent years there has been a disturbing increase in homicides, attacks and other forms of violence against human rights defenders and activists in the context of the defence of the rights of indigenous peoples and local communities, environmental rights and land rights;

Amendment

I. whereas in recent years there has been a disturbing increase in homicides, attacks and other forms of violence against human rights defenders and activists, ***who are key actors of sustainable development,*** in the context of the defence of the rights of indigenous peoples and local communities, environmental rights and land rights;

Or. en

Amendment 57

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution
Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ia. whereas the term ‘land grabbing’ refers to any acquisition by private or public parties of rights to substantial tracts of land, whether in the form of outright ownership, achieved through the direct purchase of the land from its previous owner, or of rights of use, achieved through the conclusion of leases conferring rights in rem and concentrating land in the hands of big (public or private) landowners, to the detriment of local populations;

Or. fr

Amendment 58
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ia. whereas in some countries large numbers of indigenous populations migrated to major urban centres, where feelings of detachment and loss of cultural values ensue; whereas the inadequacy of their traditional knowledge and practices to urban contexts and to contemporary job market dynamics expose them to poverty and to new forms of exclusion and discrimination;

Or. en

Amendment 59
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ia. whereas of the 281 human rights defenders reportedly murdered around the world in 2016, 49% were fighting for land, indigenous, and environmental rights; whereas indigenous human rights defenders often face the systemic impunity of the perpetrators of attacks against them;

Or. en

Amendment 60
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution
Recital I b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ib. whereas, according to the UN Food and Agriculture Organisation (FAO), between 2006 and 2011, international investors negotiated to buy or lease 50-80 million hectares of farmland in developing countries; whereas two-thirds of that land is in sub-Saharan Africa; whereas, since 2008, there has been an exponential increase in land grabbing, particularly by multinational agri-food companies; whereas, in a report published in 2016, the NGO Grain estimated that, over the previous decade, there had been 491 cases, in 78 countries, of foreign investors grabbing large tracts (i.e. 500-plus hectares) of land that had been used for food production;

Or. fr

Amendment 61

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Recital I c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ic. whereas the structural connection between, on the one hand, land grabbing and the concentration of farmland ownership and, on the other, food insecurity, affects indigenous peoples particularly severely; whereas, according to the FAO, after 10 years in which the incidence of famine in the world has slowly declined, it is once again on the increase, with a rise in 2016 of 38 million in the number of people suffering from malnutrition worldwide, and children are particularly hard hit;

Or. fr

Amendment 62

Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution

Recital J

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

J. whereas non-binding corporate social responsibility and voluntary regulation schemes have proved insufficient to protect indigenous and local communities from the violation of their human rights, to prevent land grabbing and to ensure effective corporate accountability;

J. whereas non-binding corporate social responsibility and voluntary regulation schemes have proved insufficient to protect indigenous and local communities from the violation of their human rights, to prevent land grabbing and to ensure effective corporate accountability; ***whereas the lack of control and accountability mechanisms constitutes a major impediment to effective and adequate remedy;***

Or. en

Amendment 63
Manolis Kefalogiannis

Motion for a resolution
Recital J

Motion for a resolution

J. whereas non-binding corporate social responsibility and voluntary regulation schemes ***have proved insufficient*** to protect indigenous and local communities from the violation of their human rights, to prevent land grabbing and to ensure effective corporate accountability;

Amendment

J. whereas non-binding corporate social responsibility and voluntary regulation schemes ***require additional efforts in order*** to protect indigenous and local communities from the violation of their human rights, to prevent land grabbing and to ensure effective corporate accountability;

Or. en

Amendment 64
Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution
Recital J

Motion for a resolution

J. whereas non-binding corporate social responsibility and voluntary regulation schemes ***have proved insufficient*** to protect indigenous and local communities from the violation of their human rights, to prevent land grabbing and to ensure effective corporate accountability;

Amendment

J. whereas non-binding corporate social responsibility and voluntary regulation schemes ***need better implementation*** to protect indigenous and local communities from the violation of their human rights, to prevent land grabbing and to ensure effective corporate accountability;

Or. en

Amendment 65
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution

Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas a great number of EU-based investors and companies are involved in hundreds of land acquisition operations in Africa, Asia and Latin America, which sometimes leads to violations of the rights of indigenous and local communities; whereas in many cases, given the multiple foreign ramifications of those actors, it can prove difficult to trace their roots directly to the EU and its Member States;

Amendment

K. whereas a great number of EU-based investors and companies are involved in hundreds of land acquisition operations in Africa, Asia and Latin America, which sometimes leads to violations of the rights of indigenous and local communities; whereas ***the European Union may be implicated in human rights violations related to land grabbing in different ways, such as through EU-based private companies, through EU-based finance companies that finance land-grab directly or indirectly, through Public-Private Partnerships with the use of public funds or political interventions that facilitate land acquisition by private companies, through EU-based development Finance Institutions and through EU policies and international agreements, including trade and investment agreements; whereas*** in many cases, given the multiple foreign ramifications of those actors, it can prove difficult to trace their roots directly to the EU and its Member States, ***and even where those roots can be traced there remain significant legal and practical barriers to accessing justice and accountability via the courts of the EU and its Member States, including as a result of jurisdictional limitations in respect of cases concerning immovable property (including land and natural resources), severe constraints on the value of the remedy available and legal aid availability, and the difficulties of demonstrating parent-company liability;***

Or. en

Amendment 66

Joachim Zeller, Andrzej Grzyb, Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution

Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas ***a great number of*** EU-based investors and companies are involved in hundreds of land acquisition operations in Africa, Asia and Latin America, which sometimes leads to violations of the rights of indigenous and local communities; whereas in many cases, given the multiple foreign ramifications of those actors, it can prove difficult to trace their roots directly to the EU and its Member States;

Amendment

K. whereas EU-based investors and companies ***among many others*** are involved in hundreds of land acquisition operations in Africa, Asia and Latin America, which sometimes leads to violations of the rights of indigenous and local communities; whereas in many cases, given the multiple foreign ramifications of those actors, it can prove difficult to trace their roots directly to the EU and its Member States;

Or. de

Amendment 67

Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution

Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas a great number of ***EU-based*** investors and companies are involved in hundreds of land acquisition operations in Africa, Asia and Latin America, which sometimes leads to violations of the rights of indigenous and local communities; whereas in many cases, given the multiple foreign ramifications of those actors, it can prove difficult to trace their roots ***directly to the EU and its Member States***;

Amendment

K. whereas a great number of investors and companies are involved in hundreds of land acquisition operations in Africa, Asia and Latin America, which sometimes leads to violations of the rights of indigenous and local communities; whereas in many cases, given the multiple foreign ramifications of those actors, it can prove difficult to trace their roots;

Or. en

Amendment 68

Lars Adaktusson

Motion for a resolution

Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas a great number of EU-based investors and companies are involved in hundreds of land acquisition operations in Africa, Asia and Latin America, which *sometimes leads* to violations of the rights of indigenous and local communities; whereas in many cases, given the multiple foreign ramifications of those actors, it can prove difficult to trace their roots directly to the EU and its Member States;

Amendment

K. whereas a great number of EU-based investors and companies are involved in hundreds of land acquisition operations in Africa, Asia and Latin America, which *in some cases has led* to violations of the rights of indigenous and local communities; whereas in many cases, given the multiple foreign ramifications of those actors, it can prove difficult to trace their roots directly to the EU and its Member States;

Or. sv

Amendment 69

Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Marietje Schaake, Javier Nart, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution

Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas a *great* number of EU-based investors and companies are involved in *hundreds of* land acquisition operations in Africa, Asia and Latin America, which sometimes leads to violations of the rights of indigenous and local communities; whereas in many cases, *given the* multiple foreign ramifications *of those actors, it can prove* difficult to trace their roots directly to the *EU and its Member States*;

Amendment

K. whereas a number of EU-based investors and companies are involved in land acquisition operations in Africa, Asia and Latin America, which sometimes leads to violations of the rights of indigenous and local communities; whereas in many cases, *they have* multiple foreign ramifications, *which can make it* difficult to trace their roots directly to the *countries of origin*;

Or. en

Amendment 70

Manolis Kefalogiannis

Motion for a resolution

Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas a great number of EU-based investors and companies are involved in hundreds of land acquisition operations in Africa, Asia and Latin America, which sometimes leads to **violations** of the **rights** of indigenous and local communities; whereas in many cases, given the multiple foreign ramifications of those actors, it can prove difficult to trace their roots **directly to the EU and its Member States**;

Amendment

K. whereas a great number of EU-based investors and companies are involved in hundreds of land acquisition operations in Africa, Asia and Latin America, which sometimes leads to **disruption** of the **traditional ways of living** of indigenous and local communities; whereas in many cases, given the multiple foreign ramifications of those actors, it can prove difficult to trace their roots;

Or. en

Amendment 71

Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution

Recital K a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ka. whereas most lands in developing countries are inhabited, thus exposing the investments and reputation of companies to tenure risks and significantly increasing their operating costs when land transfers occur in a context of conflict, without the prior consent of indigenous and local communities and in contempt for their rights;

Or. en

Amendment 72

Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Recital K a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ka. whereas the UN Special Rapporteur for HRDs, Michael Frost, has singled out Latin America as a region of concern, where “government and corporate actors are involved in the murders of environmental human rights defenders”;

Or. en

Amendment 73

Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Marietje Schaake, Javier Nart, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Recital L

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

L. whereas the obligation to protect and provide access to remedy under the European Convention on Human Rights applies both to extraterritorial activities and to domestic activities with extraterritorial impact; whereas the degree of commitment of the EU and its Member States to their extraterritorial obligations ***is currently very weak***;

L. whereas the obligation to protect and provide access to remedy under the European Convention on Human Rights applies both to extraterritorial activities and to domestic activities with extraterritorial impact; whereas the degree of commitment of the EU and its Member States to their extraterritorial obligations ***should be considerably increased***;

Or. en

Amendment 74

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution
Recital L

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

L. whereas the obligation to protect

L. *(Does not affect the English*

and provide access to remedy under the European Convention on Human Rights applies both to extraterritorial activities and to domestic activities with extraterritorial impact; whereas the degree of commitment of the EU and its Member States to their extraterritorial obligations is currently very weak;

version.)

Or. fr

Amendment 75
Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution
Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas the obligation to protect and provide access to remedy under the European Convention on Human Rights applies both to extraterritorial activities and to domestic activities with extraterritorial impact; whereas the degree of commitment of the EU and its Member States to their extraterritorial obligations *is currently very weak*;

Amendment

L. whereas the obligation to protect and provide access to remedy under the European Convention on Human Rights applies both to extraterritorial activities and to domestic activities with extraterritorial impact; whereas the degree of commitment of the EU and its Member States to their extraterritorial obligations *should be enhanced*;

Or. en

Amendment 76
Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Marietje Schaake, Javier Nart, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Recital L a (new)

Motion for a resolution

La. E. whereas the EU provides assistance for the promotion and protection of democracy and human rights worldwide through the European

Amendment

Instrument for Democracy and Human Rights (EIDHR), which is complementary to its other external assistance instruments and is mainly channelled through civil society organisations; whereas due to its mechanism protectdefenders.eu, EU provides swift assistance to Human Rights Defenders at risk, helps them meet their most urgent needs and reinforces their capacities to do their work in the medium and long term;

Or. en

Amendment 77
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Recital L a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

La. whereas international financial institutions (IFIs) have a central role to play in ensuring that projects they fund do not entail or contribute to the violation of the human and environmental rights of indigenous peoples; whereas multinational corporations carry the responsibility to ensure that their operations and/or their supply chains are not implicated in human and environmental rights violations, and specifically the rights of indigenous peoples;

Or. en

Amendment 78
Javier Nart, Hilde Vautmans, María Teresa Giménez Barbat

Motion for a resolution
Recital L a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

La. whereas the UE is the largest Development Aid provider in the world, notably in the case of Africa; whereas the EEAS and the Commission must carry out exhaustive controls of the funds third-country receptors use, by putting respect for human rights at the fore-front of its aid granting policy;

Or. en

Amendment 79

Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution

Recital L b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Lb. whereas indigenous peoples within Europe still suffer from marginalisation, discrimination, and social exclusion, which must be combated and redressed using a rights-based approach;

Or. en

Amendment 80

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1. Calls on the EU, the Member States and their partners in the international community to adopt all necessary measures for the full recognition, protection and promotion of the rights of indigenous peoples;

1. Calls on the EU, the Member States and their partners in the international community to adopt all necessary measures for the full recognition, protection and promotion of the rights of indigenous peoples; ***welcomes the work that NGOs are doing on these issues both***

internationally and in the countries concerned;

Or. fr

Amendment 81
Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Calls on the EU, the Member States and their partners in the international community to adopt all necessary measures for the full recognition, protection and promotion of the rights of indigenous peoples;

Amendment

1. Calls on the EU, the Member States and their partners in the international community to adopt all necessary measures for the full recognition, protection and promotion of the rights of indigenous peoples *and the protection of their property*;

Or. en

Amendment 82
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Calls on the EU to make sure that all its development, investment and trade policies respect the human rights of indigenous peoples as enshrined in human rights treaties and conventions and in the legal instruments that deal with indigenous peoples' rights in particular;

Amendment

2. *(Does not affect the English version.)*

Or. fr

Amendment 83

Francisco Assis

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Calls on all States, including the EU and its Member States, to follow all the necessary steps to effectively comply with the provisions contained in ILO Convention 169 on Indigenous and Tribal Peoples and recalls that all ratifying States are obliged to develop coordinated and systematic action to protect indigenous peoples' rights;

Or. en

Amendment 84

Klaus Buchner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3. ***Appeals to all states that have not yet*** ratified ILO Convention No 169 on Indigenous and Tribal Peoples, and in particular to the EU Member States, to do so as quickly as possible, and calls on the EU to make every effort to support its ratification and implementation in all partner countries;

3. ***Deplores that only three EU Member States (namely Denmark, Spain and the Netherlands) have*** ratified ILO Convention No 169 on Indigenous and Tribal Peoples, ***and appeals to all States,*** and in particular to the EU Member States, to do so as quickly as possible, and calls on the EU to make every effort to support its ratification and implementation in all partner countries;

Or. en

Amendment 85

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Appeals to all states that have not yet ratified ILO Convention No 169 on Indigenous and Tribal Peoples, and in particular to the EU Member States, to do so as quickly as possible, and calls on the EU to make every effort to support its ratification and implementation in all partner countries;

Amendment

3. Appeals to all states that have not yet ratified ILO Convention No 169 ^{1 c} on Indigenous and Tribal Peoples, and in particular to the EU **and its** Member States, to do so as quickly as possible, and calls on the EU to make every effort to support its ratification and implementation in all partner countries;

^{1 c} *List of countries that have not ratified ILO Convention No 169:*
http://www.ilo.org/dyn/normlex/en/f?p=NORMLEXPUB:11310:0::NO:11310:P11310_INSTRUMENT_ID:312314:NO

Or. fr

Amendment 86
Manolis Kefalogiannis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Appeals to all states that have not yet ratified ILO Convention No 169 on Indigenous and Tribal Peoples, and in particular to the EU Member States, to do so as quickly as possible, and calls on the EU to **make every effort to support** its ratification and implementation **in** all partner countries;

Amendment

3. Appeals to all states that have not yet ratified ILO Convention No 169 on Indigenous and Tribal Peoples, and in particular to the EU Member States, to do so as quickly as possible, and calls on the EU to **promote** its ratification and implementation **by** all partner countries;

Or. en

Amendment 87
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Recognises some achievements in the recognition of the rights of indigenous peoples and an increasing awareness by civil society regarding their situation and recognises the EU's contribution in this regard; warns, however, of a still very timid presence of this issue in EU policies, such as in the negotiation of trade and cooperation agreements;

Or. en

Amendment 88
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Calls on the EU and its Member States to create conditions for the fulfilment of the objectives set out in the United Nations Declaration on the rights of Indigenous Peoples and to encourage its international partners to adopt and implement it fully;

Or. en

Amendment 89
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4. Calls on the EU Member States and

4. Calls on the EU Member States and

PE618.008v02-00

46/112

AM\1145408EN.docx

the European Union to support and vote in favour of the Declaration on the Rights of Peasants and Other People Working in Rural Areas that will be voted in 2018 in the UN Human Rights Council;

the European Union to support and vote in favour of the Declaration on the Rights of Peasants and Other People Working in Rural Areas that will be voted in 2018 in the UN Human Rights Council; *notes with interest the focus of the UN Conference on the Status of Women 2018 on rural women;*

Or. en

Amendment 90

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Calls on the EU Member States and the European Union to support and vote in favour of the Declaration on the Rights of Peasants and Other People Working in Rural Areas that will be voted in 2018 in the UN Human Rights Council;

Amendment

4. *(Does not affect the English version.)*

Or. fr

Amendment 91

Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls on all states, including the EU and its Member States, to legally recognise the *traditional lands* of indigenous *people*;

Amendment

5. Calls on all states, including the EU and its Member States, to legally recognise the *rights* of indigenous *peoples to own, use, develop and control the lands, territories and resources that they possess by reason of traditional ownership or other traditional occupation or use, as well as those which they have otherwise*

acquired;

Or. en

Amendment 92
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls on all states, including the EU and its Member States, to legally recognise the traditional lands of indigenous people;

Amendment

5. Calls on all states, including the EU and its Member States, to legally recognise the traditional lands *and water* of indigenous people, *and the right of indigenous people to self-determination*;

Or. en

Amendment 93
Joachim Zeller, Andrzej Grzyb, Adam Kósa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls on all states, including the EU and its Member States, to *legally recognise* the traditional lands of indigenous people;

Amendment

5. Calls on all states, including the EU and its Member States, to *accept and respect the territorial autonomy of* the traditional lands of indigenous people;

Or. de

Amendment 94
Lars Adaktusson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. *Calls on all states, including the EU and its Member States, to adopt or sign up to strategies for the reconstruction of conflict areas in order to promote and safeguard the rights of indigenous people;*

Or. sv

Amendment 95

Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Marietje Schaake, Javier Nart, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Calls on all states, including the EU and the Member States, to include indigenous peoples and rural communities in their strategies for tackling climate change;

Amendment

6. Calls on all states, including the EU and the Member States, to include indigenous peoples and rural communities in their strategies for tackling climate change; *notes that the lives and identities of indigenous people depend heavily on their close relationship with the land, which in case of irreparable damage left by climate change, can force them to migrate and lead to their double discrimination - as environmentally displaced people and indigenous people;*

Or. en

Amendment 96

Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Calls on all states, including the EU and the Member States, to include indigenous peoples and rural communities in their strategies for tackling climate

Amendment

6. Calls on all states, including the EU and the Member States, to include indigenous peoples and rural communities in their strategies for tackling climate

change;

change, *including the unintended human rights implications of climate-related land and natural resource policy and finance, such as the forced eviction or exclusion of indigenous peoples from their traditional lands on grounds of forest carbon or water security conservation;*

Or. en

Amendment 97
Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Calls on all states, including the EU and the Member States, to include indigenous peoples and rural communities in *their* strategies for tackling climate change;

Amendment

6. Calls on all states, including the EU and the Member States, to include indigenous peoples and rural communities in *the decision making processes used to determine* strategies for tackling climate change;

Or. en

Amendment 98
Klaus Buchner
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Calls on all states, including the European Union and its Member States, to recognise indigenous peoples as equal partners in all deliberations on issues that could affect them;

Amendment

7. Calls on all states, including the European Union and its Member States, to recognise indigenous peoples as equal partners in all deliberations on issues that could affect them; *in this regard, calls for the establishment of mechanisms at EU level for consultation and participation of indigenous peoples, notably the creation*

of a high level forum, with a mandate to engage in policy dialogue and monitor the implementation of EU policy, commitments and action plan on indigenous peoples; stresses that this forum should ensure a regional and gender balance as well as the participation of representatives from indigenous persons with disabilities and youth;

Or. en

Amendment 99
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Calls on all states, including the European Union and its Member States, to recognise indigenous peoples as equal partners in all deliberations on issues that could affect them;

Amendment

7. Calls on all states, including the European Union and its Member States, to recognise indigenous peoples as equal partners in all deliberations on issues that could affect them, *and to create conditions so that their arguments and opinions can be respectfully heard in the regional and global discussion forums;*

Or. en

Amendment 100
Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Calls on all states, including the European Union and its Member States, to recognise indigenous peoples as equal partners in all deliberations on issues that

Amendment

7. Calls on all states, including the European Union and its Member States, to recognise indigenous peoples as equal partners in all deliberations on issues that

could affect them;

could affect them *guaranteeing their right to prior, free and informed consultation*;

Or. en

Amendment 101

Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Calls on all states, including the European Union and its Member States, to recognise indigenous peoples *as equal partners* in all deliberations on issues that could affect them;

Amendment

7. Calls on all states, including the European Union and its Member States, to recognise *the importance of consulting* indigenous peoples in all deliberations on issues that could affect them;

Or. en

Amendment 102

Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Calls on all States, including the EU and its Member States, to create conditions for the effective presence of representatives and leaders of indigenous peoples in civil society and public space, and for a more visible participation in the political system and indecision-making processes in matters that are relevant to them, including in constitutional reforms;

Or. en

Amendment 103

Kinga Gál, Andrea Bocskor

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Invites all states, including the EU and its Member States, to contribute to the implementation and realization of the 2019 as the International Year of Indigenous Languages proclaimed by the United Nations General Assembly(UNGA) Resolution on “Rights of Indigenous Peoples” (Ref.: A/RES/71/178, Para 13, adopted in December 2016);

Or. en

Amendment 104

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9. Urges the EU and its Member States to redouble their efforts in order to ensure the physical integrity and the legal assistance of indigenous, environmental and land rights defenders;

9. Urges the EU and its Member States to redouble their efforts in order to ensure the physical integrity and the legal assistance of indigenous, environmental and land rights defenders; ***to that end, asks for an assurance that the European Union Human Rights Defenders mechanism will be continued and for an increase in its funding so that it can address alarming developments in the situation of human rights defenders almost everywhere in the world, attaching particular importance to environmental activists and to those defending the rights of indigenous peoples, including their right to land;***

Or. fr

Amendment 105
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Urges the EU and its Member States to redouble their efforts in order to ensure the physical integrity and the legal assistance of indigenous, environmental and land rights defenders;

Amendment

9. Urges the EU and its Member States to redouble their efforts in order to ensure the physical integrity and the legal assistance of indigenous, environmental and land rights defenders, ***namely through the reinforcement of the EIDHR Emergency Fund targeted at indigenous peoples' rights defenders at risk and of other relevant programmes; requests the EU to instruct and capacitate its delegations in relevant countries to increase monitoring and support of those defenders and report the violations of their human rights in a more systematic and forceful manner;***

Or. en

Amendment 106
Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Marietje Schaake, Javier Nart, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Urges the EU and its Member States to redouble their efforts in order to ensure the physical integrity and the legal assistance of indigenous, environmental and land rights defenders;

Amendment

9. Urges the EU and its Member States to redouble their efforts in order to ensure the physical integrity and the legal assistance of indigenous, environmental and land rights defenders, ***with dedicated attention to women human rights activists; stresses, in this context, the importance of the EIDHR-supported mechanism ProtectDefenders.eu and calls***

for its continuation and increase in its funding, so that it can timely respond to the requests of the human rights defenders at risk;

Or. en

Amendment 107

Joachim Zeller, Andrzej Grzyb, László Tőkés, Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Urges the EU and its Member States to **redouble** their efforts in order to ensure the physical integrity and the legal assistance of indigenous, environmental and land rights defenders;

Amendment

9. Urges the EU and its Member States to **strengthen** their efforts in order to ensure the physical integrity and the legal assistance of indigenous, environmental and land rights defenders, **taking particular account of the protection of women, children and people with disabilities;**

Or. de

Amendment 108

Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Urges the EU and its Member States to redouble their efforts in order to ensure the physical integrity and the legal assistance of indigenous, environmental and land rights defenders;

Amendment

9. Urges the EU and its Member States to redouble their efforts in order to ensure the physical integrity and the legal assistance of indigenous, environmental, **intellectual property** and land rights defenders;

Or. en

Amendment 109
Manolis Kefalogiannis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Urges the EU and its Member States to ***redouble their efforts in order to ensure*** the physical integrity and the legal assistance of indigenous, environmental and land rights defenders;

Amendment

9. Urges the EU and its Member States to ***continue working for ensuring*** the physical integrity and the legal assistance of indigenous, environmental and land rights defenders;

Or. en

Amendment 110
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

9a. Denounces the continuing criminalisation of those who defend the rights of indigenous peoples, and the right to land, throughout the world; against this background, asks the European Union to use every available means to ensure the safety of the 2017 Sakharov Prize finalist and defender of indigenous peoples' and environmental rights Lolita Chavez, who faces prosecution in some 10 cases in Guatemala, as well as multiple death threats;

Amendment

Or. fr

Amendment 111
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. *Underlines that the protection and support for human rights defenders, including indigenous environmental rights defenders, must be a key strategic priority for the EU, in line with the aims of advancing sustainable development, building state and societal resilience, and taking a holistic integrated approach to conflicts prevention and resolution;*

Or. en

Amendment 112
Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. *Calls on all States, including the European Union and its Member States, to prevent impunity for any crime committed against human rights defenders of indigenous peoples by being duly investigated and prosecuted;*

Or. en

Amendment 113
Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9b. *Requests the Commission to increase its involvement in the existing mechanisms for the protection of human rights in the European Union, as well as its commitment to the European Initiative*

for Democracy and Human Rights (EIDHR), and those proposed by international organizations as the UN;

Or. en

Amendment 114
Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9c. *Calls on the EEAS to join the plan designed by the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (IACHR) and the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights (OHCHR) to protect human rights defenders in Latin America;*

Or. en

Amendment 115
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10. Calls on all states, including the EU and its Member States, to ensure that their environmental conservation policies fully respect the rights of indigenous peoples and rural communities so that *when protected areas are created or extended, compliance with these rights has already been established;*

10. Calls on all states, including the EU and its Member States, to ensure that their environmental conservation policies fully respect the rights of indigenous peoples and rural communities so that *the compliance with these rights is always present both at the time of creation or expansion of protected areas and in relation to pre-existing protected areas whose creation have previously evicted, excluded or otherwise disproportionately curtailed the rights of indigenous peoples and rural communities;*

Amendment 116

Joachim Zeller, Andrzej Grzyb, László Tóké, Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Calls on all states, including the EU and its Member States, to ensure that their *environmental conservation policies* fully respect the rights of indigenous peoples and rural communities so that when protected areas are created or extended, compliance with these rights has already been established;

Amendment

10. Calls on all states, including the EU and its Member States, to ensure that their *political strategies* fully respect the rights of indigenous peoples and rural communities so that when protected areas are created or extended, compliance with these rights has already been established;

Amendment 117

Klaus Buchner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Supports the request from Indigenous Peoples of international repatriation and the establishment of an international mechanism in order to fight against the selling of indigenous artefacts illegally taken from them; calls on the Commission to support such efforts, including through financial assistance under the EIDHR;

Amendment 118

Ignazio Corrao, Pier Antonio Panzeri

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Calls the European Union and Member States, through political and human rights dialogues with third countries, to encourage the ratification the ILO Convention 1169, the UNCRC and UNCRPD and adopt their optional protocols as well as to uphold the UNDRIP;

Or. en

**Amendment 119
Ignazio Corrao, Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10b. Stresses that European Union and Member States have to make serious commitments to including indigenous children with disabilities in all policies, actions and programmes related to international cooperation and external relations;

Or. en

**Amendment 120
Ignazio Corrao, Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 c (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10c. Calls the EU to ensure intersectionality between indigenous and disability status in international legal frameworks, going beyond the inclusion of the ‘list of “vulnerable” groups’;

Or. en

Amendment 121
Ignazio Corrao, Pier Antonio Panzeri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10d. Invites to ensure international frameworks on development and Disaster Risk Reduction, torture, inhumane and cruel treatment (including harmful traditional practices), access to justice and death penalty, and Free, Prior and Informed Consent pay attention to the situation, rights, needs and opportunities of Indigenous Persons with Disabilities and notably Indigenous Children with Disabilities;

Or. en

Amendment 122
Ignazio Corrao, Pier Antonio Panzeri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10e. The EU should make sure that the Free, Prior and Informed Consent of people with disabilities living in indigenous communities is taken into account in any EU development project concerning Indigenous People, by

ensuring information and documentation about any project sponsored or funded by the EU on indigenous territories is accessible to Indigenous Persons with Disabilities;

Or. en

Amendment 123
Ignazio Corrao, Pier Antonio Panzeri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10f. Calls the EU partners in the private and public sector to provide complete and accessible information on human rights violations that have been frequently associated with and documented in relation to extractive industries or certain development projects (such as increased cases of sexual violence against indigenous women and children, including those with disabilities, extra-judicial killings, land degradation and pollution of water sources and land) as well as information on processes of relocation and characteristics of alternative resettlements;

Or. en

Amendment 124
Ignazio Corrao, Pier Antonio Panzeri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10g. Calls the European Commission to mandate the European Union Agency for

Fundamental Rights (FRA) to collect information on judicial and non-judicial mechanisms in Member States concerning access to remedy for victims of business related violations, including Indigenous Persons with Disabilities, as a follow-up of the April 2017 FRA opinion on ‘improving access to remedy in the area of business and human rights at the EU level’ (FRA, 2017);

Or. en

Amendment 125
Ignazio Corrao, Pier Antonio Panzeri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10h. Calls on the European Commission to launch the EU Action Plan on Responsible Business Conduct, the Commission’s intention having been welcomed by the Council of the European Union in its Conclusions of June 2016. This action plan should address the implementation of the UN guiding principles on business and human rights, including with regard to due diligence and access to remedy, and provide an overall policy framework;

Or. en

Amendment 126
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Calls on the EU and its Member States for their human rights agendas to give greater emphasis to the issue of land grabbing;

Or. en

Amendment 127

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Welcomes the International Criminal Court's 2016 announcement that land grabbing and environmental destruction may henceforth bring charges of crimes against humanity;

Amendment

11. Welcomes the International Criminal Court's 2016 announcement that land grabbing and environmental destruction **are the root causes of very many human rights violations and** may henceforth bring charges of crimes against humanity;

Or. fr

Amendment 128

Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Welcomes the International Criminal Court's 2016 announcement that land grabbing and environmental destruction may henceforth **bring** charges of crimes against humanity;

Amendment

11. Welcomes the International Criminal Court's 2016 announcement that land grabbing and environmental destruction may henceforth **precipitate** charges of crimes against humanity;

Or. en

Amendment 129

Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Marietje Schaake, Javier Nart, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Louis Michel

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Remains concerned about the situation with respect to land grabbing as a result of corrupt practices by corporations, foreign investors, national and international State actors, officials and authorities; underlines that corruption enables land grabbing, often with forced evictions, by, inter alia, granting third parties tainted control of land without the consent of the people who live on that land, particularly indigenous people;

Or. en

**Amendment 130
Francisco Assis**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Calls on the EU and its Member States to incite their partner States who are involved in post-conflict peace building which involve land rights to draw up measures to enable the return of dislocated indigenous and local communities to their traditional territories, as a crucial factor in achieving sustainable peace and social stabilization;

Or. en

Amendment 131

Klaus Buchner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Urges the EU and its Member States to monitor and publicly report the land acquisitions involving EU-based corporations and actors or EU-funded development projects in countries where such deals could result in the violation of human rights, instructing and capacitating EU Delegations and embassies for that purpose ;

Amendment

12. Urges the EU and its Member States to monitor and publicly report the land acquisitions involving EU-based corporations and actors or EU-funded development projects in countries where such deals could result in the violation of human rights, instructing and capacitating EU Delegations and embassies for that purpose; ***calls on the EU to become particularly vigilant in relation to projects supported by International and European Financial Institutions and to ensure that this funding does not entail or contribute to the violation of the human and environmental rights of indigenous peoples; reminds multinational corporations that they carry the responsibility to ensure that their operations or their supply chains are not implicated in human and environmental rights violations, and specifically the rights of indigenous peoples;***

Or. en

Amendment 132

Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Urges the EU and its Member States to monitor and publicly report the land acquisitions involving EU-based corporations and actors or EU-funded development projects in countries where

Amendment

12. Urges the EU and its Member States to monitor and publicly report the land acquisitions involving EU-based corporations and actors or EU-funded development projects in countries where

such deals could result in the violation of human rights, instructing and capacitating EU Delegations and embassies for that purpose ;

such deals could result in the violation of human rights, *namely related to the indispensable consent of affected indigenous communities*, instructing and capacitating EU Delegations and embassies for that purpose;

Or. en

Amendment 133

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Urges the EU and its Member States to monitor and publicly report the land acquisitions involving EU-based corporations and actors or EU-funded development projects in countries where such deals could result in the violation of human rights, *instructing and capacitating EU Delegations and embassies for that purpose*;

Amendment

12. Urges the EU and its Member States to monitor and publicly report the land acquisitions involving EU-based corporations and actors or EU-funded development projects in countries where such deals could result in the violation of human rights; *asks them, in association with the relevant NGOs, to be extra vigilant, including in ensuring, notably through use of the ad hoc mechanism, that human rights defenders are protected and safe*;

Or. fr

Amendment 134

Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Marietje Schaake, Javier Nart, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Urges the EU and its Member States to monitor *and publicly report* the land acquisitions involving EU-based

Amendment

12. Urges the EU and its Member States to *require disclosure and to* monitor the land acquisitions involving EU-based

corporations and actors or EU-funded development projects *in countries where such deals could result in the violation of human rights*, instructing and capacitating EU Delegations and embassies for that purpose ;

corporations and actors or EU-funded development projects, *in order to increase the transparency and accountability of those acquisitions*, instructing and capacitating EU Delegations and embassies for that purpose;

Or. en

Amendment 135

Joachim Zeller, Andrzej Grzyb, László Tőkés, Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Urges *the EU and its Member States* to monitor and publicly report *the* land acquisitions involving EU-based corporations and actors or EU-funded development projects in countries where such deals could result in the violation of human rights, instructing and capacitating EU Delegations and embassies for that purpose ;

Amendment

12. Urges *all states* to monitor and publicly report land acquisitions, *particularly those* involving EU-based corporations and actors or EU-funded development projects, in countries where such deals could result in the violation of human rights, instructing and capacitating EU Delegations and embassies for that purpose;

Or. de

Amendment 136

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Stresses, once again, the inalienable right of peoples, and particularly indigenous peoples, to their resources and lands; stresses therefore that the issue of food sovereignty, understood as ‘the right of populations, their states or union of states, to define

their own agricultural and food policies, whilst avoiding dumping products in any other country’, is crucial in seeking to put an end to land grabbing and food insecurity and to guarantee the rights of indigenous peoples and the right to food, as set down in the 1948 Universal Declaration of Human Rights, and that achieving that goal will mean moving away from the intensive farming and monocultures advocated by the agri-food sector, to the detriment of traditional farming, and developing partnerships based on the realisation of the Sustainable Development Goals; calls, therefore on the Member States to work on a world food plan, under the guidance of the FAO and with resources from an agricultural assistance fund financed through a tax on agri-food companies; stresses that this clearly implies a shift away from a system of farming founded on commercial negotiations, and the conclusion of new cooperation-based agreements as part of a sustainable approach to the shared development of agriculture in a way that is respectful of people and the planet;

Or. fr

Amendment 137

Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13. Invites the Commission to establish a register of EU-based companies that are involved in land grabbing operations in foreign countries, in order to ensure public scrutiny and proactive monitoring of their activity;

deleted

Amendment 138
Manolis Kefalogiannis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Invites the Commission to establish a register of *EU-based* companies that are involved in land grabbing operations in foreign countries, in order to ensure public scrutiny and proactive monitoring of their activity;

Amendment

13. Invites the Commission to establish a register of companies that are involved in land grabbing operations in foreign countries, in order to ensure public scrutiny and proactive monitoring of their activity;

Or. en

Amendment 139
Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Invites *the Commission* to establish a register of *EU-based companies* that are involved in land grabbing operations in foreign countries, in order to ensure public scrutiny and proactive monitoring of their activity;

Amendment

13. Invites to establish a register of *all actors* that are involved in land grabbing operations in foreign countries, in order to ensure public scrutiny and proactive monitoring of their activity;

Or. en

Amendment 140
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Calls on all states, especially the EU and its Member States, to adopt and give their support to the implementation of the Voluntary Guidelines on the Responsible Governance of Tenure of Land, Fisheries and Forests of the Committee on World Food Security and to sign forest law enforcement, governance and trade voluntary partnership agreements with as many relevant countries as possible;

Amendment

14. Calls on all states, especially the EU and its Member States, to adopt and give their support to the implementation of the Voluntary Guidelines on the Responsible Governance of Tenure of Land, Fisheries and Forests of the Committee on World Food Security and to sign Forest Law Enforcement, Governance and Trade Voluntary Partnership Agreements with as many relevant countries as possible, ***as a form of excluding illegal wood from the markets of the EU and in that way contribute to the fight against deforestation and the illegal cutting of trees that is behind numerous violations of the rights of indigenous peoples and local communities;***

Or. en

Amendment 141
Joachim Zeller, Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Calls on all states, especially the EU and its Member States, to adopt and give their support to the implementation of the Voluntary Guidelines on the Responsible Governance of Tenure of Land, Fisheries and Forests of the Committee on World Food Security and to sign forest law enforcement, governance and trade voluntary partnership agreements with as many relevant countries as possible;

Amendment

14. Calls on all states, especially the EU and its Member States, to adopt and give their support to the implementation of the Voluntary Guidelines on the Responsible Governance of Tenure of Land, Fisheries and Forests of the Committee on World Food Security and to sign forest law enforcement, governance and trade voluntary partnership agreements with as many relevant countries as possible; ***calls on the Commission to ensure strict compliance with and implementation of the Timber Regulation and to sanction Member States that fail to comply with the Directive;***

Amendment 142
Miroslav Poche

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – subparagraph 1 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Calls on all countries, including the EU and its Member States, to enable those countries hosting native peoples and rural communities to pursue economic development by using the land in their territory in accordance with global environmental protection policies;

Or. cs

Amendment 143
Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Marietje Schaake, Javier Nart, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Calls on the EU and its Member States to promote and support indigenous peoples' organisations that have a social development agenda which designs and develops legal and institutional framework for the demarcation and titling of indigenous territories; outlines that recognizing and formalizing indigenous peoples' lands and empowering indigenous people's authorities and community members would ensure sustainability, social accountability and would contribute to the resolve of land disputes and conflicts within the state;

Amendment 144
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Calls on all States to respect, protect and fulfil smallholders' land rights as well as the rights of individuals to other resources such as water, forests, livestock and fisheries; recognises that discriminatory expropriation of land and forced evictions, which adversely affect populations in developing countries, may have significant impacts on their livelihoods and constrict fundamental human rights such as the right to life, the right to food, the right to housing, the right to health and the right to property;

Or. en

Amendment 145
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Calls on the EU to guarantee an effective redress to indigenous and local communities victims of human rights abuses and violations resulting from the involvement of agents directly or indirectly linked to the EU in the context of land grabbing and industrialization and infrastructure projects, or resulting from development projects and investments launched and financed by the EU, including restitution and

*compensation, the possibility of return
and the guarantee of non-recurrence;*

Or. en

Amendment 146
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14b. *Recognises that some States rely on foreign land to cover their own national food supplies; calls on all States, particularly land-leasing states, to duly consider the effects of private land investments, including for the promotion of large-scale agriculture and urbanisation, on indigenous peoples and local communities, taking into account the impact that such investment plans might have on natural resources, on livelihoods, on the environment including ecosystems, wildlife habitats and biodiversity, on inadvertent displacements of poor or more vulnerable populations and on poverty and self-determination rights of local populations; notes that land-leases are often connected to forced relocations and mass resettlements of indigenous peoples under the pretext of involuntary ‘villagisation’ programmes, which result in the disruption of entire smallholders and pastoralist communities;*

Or. en

Amendment 147
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 3

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Business and human rights

(Does not affect the English version.)

Or. fr

Amendment 148

Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14b. Calls on the EU to ensure that the UN Guiding Principles for Business and Human Rights are fully integrated into the national programmes of Member States and are incorporated in the practices and operations of transnational corporations and business enterprises with European ties;

Or. en

Amendment 149

Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15. Recommends that the EU develops a European regional action plan for business and human rights, guided by the principles enshrined in the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, and calls for the development of national action plans focused on this issue;

15. Recommends that the EU develops a European regional action plan for business and human rights, guided by the principles enshrined in the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, and calls for the development ***and enforcement*** of national action plans focused on this issue;

Or. en

Amendment 150

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Recommends that the EU develops a European regional action plan for business and human rights, guided by the principles enshrined in the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, and calls for the development of national action plans focused on this issue;

Amendment

15. *(Does not affect the English version.)*

Or. fr

Amendment 151

Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

15a. Insists that the EU and its Member States must work to hold multinational corporations and international Financial institutions to account for their impact on indigenous communities, and their human and environmental rights, as well as for any implication of these institutions in threats or violence against indigenous communities or individuals;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 152

Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Calls on the EU to ensure that all violations of the rights of indigenous peoples by European companies are duly sanctioned, and encourages the EU to withdraw any form of institutional or financial support to any undertakings and enterprises involved in violations of human rights;

Or. en

Amendment 153

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16. Calls on the EU to set up a grievance mechanism whereby indigenous and local communities can lodge complaints regarding violations and abuses of their rights resulting from EU-based business activities or EU development or investment projects, regardless of the country where the violations and abuses occurred, in order to ensure that the victims have effective access to justice, as well as to technical and legal assistance; calls on the EU and the Member States to engage in the negotiations to adopt a legally binding international human rights instrument for transnational corporations and other companies;

16. Calls on the EU to set up a grievance mechanism whereby indigenous and local communities can lodge complaints regarding violations and abuses of their rights resulting from EU-based business activities or EU development or investment projects, regardless of the country where the violations and abuses occurred, in order to ensure that the victims have effective access to justice, as well as to technical and legal assistance; calls on the EU and the Member States to engage in the negotiations to adopt a legally binding international human rights instrument for transnational corporations and other companies; ***calls, in this context, on the EU to support the negotiations under way at UN level with a view to concluding a binding treaty on the liability of multinationals;***

Or. fr

Amendment 154
Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Calls on the EU to set up a grievance mechanism whereby indigenous and local communities can lodge complaints regarding violations and abuses of their rights resulting from EU-based business activities or EU development or investment projects, regardless of the country where the violations and abuses occurred, in order to ensure that the victims have effective access to justice, as well as to technical and legal assistance; calls on the EU and the Member States to engage in the negotiations to adopt a legally binding international human rights instrument for transnational corporations and other companies;

Amendment

16. Calls on the EU to set up a grievance mechanism whereby indigenous and local communities can lodge complaints regarding violations and abuses of their rights resulting from EU-based business activities or EU development or investment projects, regardless of the country where the violations and abuses occurred, in order to ensure that the victims have effective access to justice, as well as to technical and legal assistance; calls on the EU and the Member States to engage in the negotiations to adopt a legally binding international human rights instrument for transnational corporations and other companies *with respect to human rights through active participation in the open-ended intergovernmental working group of the UN created specifically to fulfil this purpose*;

Or. en

Amendment 155
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Calls on the EU to set up a grievance mechanism whereby indigenous and local communities can lodge complaints regarding violations and abuses of their rights resulting from EU-based

Amendment

16. Calls on the EU to set up a grievance mechanism, *enforceable using the judicial architecture of the EU and its Member States*, whereby indigenous and local communities can lodge complaints

business activities or EU development or investment projects, regardless of the country where the violations and abuses occurred, in order to ensure that the victims have effective access to justice, as well as to technical and legal assistance; calls on the EU and the Member States to engage in the negotiations to adopt a legally binding international human rights instrument for transnational corporations and other companies;

regarding violations and abuses of their rights resulting from EU-based business activities or EU development or investment projects, regardless of the country where the violations and abuses occurred, in order to ensure that the victims have effective access to justice, as well as to technical and legal assistance; calls on the EU and the Member States to engage in the negotiations to adopt a legally binding international human rights instrument for transnational corporations and other companies;

Or. en

Amendment 156
Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Calls on the EU to set up a grievance mechanism whereby indigenous and local communities can lodge complaints regarding violations and abuses of their rights resulting from ***EU-based*** business activities or ***EU*** development or investment projects, regardless of the country where the violations and abuses occurred, in order to ensure that the victims have effective access to justice, as well as to technical and legal assistance; ***calls on the EU and*** the Member States to engage in the negotiations to adopt a legally binding international human rights instrument for transnational corporations and other companies;

Amendment

16. Calls on ***the international community, including*** the EU to set up a grievance mechanism whereby indigenous and local communities can lodge complaints regarding violations and abuses of their rights resulting from business activities or development or investment projects, regardless of the country where the violations and abuses occurred, in order to ensure that the victims have effective access to justice, as well as to technical and legal assistance; ***encourages all States, including*** the Member States ***and EU*** to engage in the negotiations to adopt a legally binding international human rights instrument for transnational corporations and other companies;

Or. en

Amendment 157

Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Javier Nart, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Calls on the EU to set up a grievance mechanism whereby indigenous and local communities can lodge complaints regarding violations and abuses of their rights resulting from EU-based business activities **or EU development or investment projects**, regardless of the country where the violations and abuses occurred, in order to ensure that the victims have effective access to justice, as well as to technical and legal assistance; calls on the EU and the Member States to engage in the negotiations to adopt a legally binding international human rights instrument for transnational corporations and other companies;

Amendment

16. Calls on the EU to set up a grievance mechanism, **in accordance with the Commission Recommendation 2013/396/EU adopted on 11 June 2013**, whereby indigenous and local communities can lodge complaints regarding violations and abuses of their rights resulting from EU-based business activities, regardless of the country where the violations and abuses occurred, in order to ensure that the victims have effective access to justice, as well as to technical and legal assistance; calls on the EU and the Member States to engage in the negotiations to adopt a legally binding international human rights instrument for transnational corporations and other companies;

Or. en

Amendment 158

Joachim Zeller, László Tőkés, Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Calls on the EU to set up a grievance mechanism whereby indigenous and local communities can lodge complaints regarding violations and abuses of their rights resulting from EU-based business activities or EU development or investment projects, **regardless of the country where the violations and abuses occurred**, in order to ensure that the victims have effective access to justice, as

Amendment

16. Calls on the EU to set up a grievance mechanism whereby indigenous and local communities can lodge complaints regarding violations and abuses of their rights resulting from EU-based business activities or EU development or investment projects, in order to ensure that the victims have effective access to justice, as well as to technical and legal assistance; calls on the EU and the Member States to

well as to technical and legal assistance; calls on the EU and the Member States to engage in the negotiations to adopt a legally binding international human rights instrument for transnational corporations and other companies;

engage in the negotiations to adopt a legally binding international human rights instrument for transnational corporations and other companies;

Or. de

Amendment 159
Manolis Kefalogiannis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Calls on the EU to *set* up a grievance mechanism whereby indigenous and local communities can lodge complaints regarding violations and abuses of their rights *resulting from EU-based business activities or EU development or investment projects*, regardless of the country where the violations and abuses occurred, in order to ensure that the victims have effective access to justice, as well as to technical and legal assistance; calls on the EU and the Member States to engage in the negotiations to adopt a legally binding international human rights instrument for transnational corporations and other companies;

Amendment

16. Calls on the EU to *lead a global initiative for setting* up a grievance mechanism whereby indigenous and local communities can lodge complaints regarding violations and abuses of their rights, regardless of the country where the violations and abuses occurred, in order to ensure that the victims have effective access to justice, as well as to technical and legal assistance; calls on the EU and the Member States to engage in the negotiations to adopt a legally binding international human rights instrument for transnational corporations and other companies;

Or. en

Amendment 160
Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Calls on the Union and its Member States to guarantee access to remedy for victims of human rights abuses and violations arising from activities of Union-based companies by removing all barriers, both practical and legal, so that the division of responsibilities does not prevent accountability or deny access to justice in the country where the abuse occurred;

Or. en

Amendment 161
Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16b. Urges the Union to maintain support for the United Nations Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights (UNGP) and to continue to promote its proper application;

Or. en

Amendment 162
Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16c. Recalls the responsibility of companies to guarantee the right to free, prior and informed consultation of indigenous peoples when projects, works or activities are to be carried out within their territories, and their necessary incorporation and subsequent application

in their policies of corporate social responsibility;

Or. en

Amendment 163

Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17. Calls on the EU to fulfil its extraterritorial duties related to human rights, and resolves to request legislative proposals from the Commission and to work together with the European Council to create legislation to prevent and sanction extraterritorial violations of the rights of indigenous peoples and of local communities;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 164

Klaus Buchner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17. Calls on the EU to fulfil its extraterritorial duties related to human rights, and resolves to request legislative proposals from the Commission and to work together with the European Council to create legislation to prevent and sanction extraterritorial violations of the rights of indigenous peoples and of local communities;

17. Calls on the EU to fulfil its extraterritorial duties related to human rights, and resolves to request legislative proposals from the Commission and to work together with the European Council to create legislation to prevent and sanction extraterritorial violations of the rights of indigenous peoples and of local communities; *encourages the Commission to consider an initiative on due diligence*

proposals from the Commission and to work together with the European Council to create legislation to prevent and sanction extraterritorial violations of the rights of indigenous peoples and of local communities;

proposals from the Commission and to work together with the European Council to create legislation, *in the framework of development cooperation*, to prevent and sanction extraterritorial violations of the rights of indigenous peoples and of local communities;

Or. de

Amendment 167

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the EU to fulfil its extraterritorial duties related to human rights, and resolves to request legislative proposals from the Commission and to work together with the European Council to create legislation to prevent and sanction extraterritorial violations of the rights of indigenous peoples and of local communities;

Amendment

17. *(Does not affect the English version.)*

Or. fr

Amendment 168

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

17a. Calls for the introduction of effective arrangements for monitoring, and imposing penalties on, EU companies established in third countries or any companies exporting products to the EU, with a view to ensuring the observance of

Amendment

human rights, and in particular indigenous peoples' rights; calls specifically for the establishment of joint and several liability between contracting and subcontracting enterprises so that, regardless of the nationality of the subcontractor committing the illegal act, those affected can take action against the main company, whether in the country where the illegal act has been committed or in the main company's country of origin (the country in which it has its seat); calls for the inclusion in all economic agreements between the Union and third countries of an ad hoc clause worded along the following lines: 'Undertakings that invest in a third country shall have civil and criminal liability for crimes and infringements committed by them and by their directors, management and members of decision-making bodies – whether single-member or collegiate. The said liability shall extend not only to the act of committing offences but also to aiding and abetting, collaborating in or instigating them, as well as incitement to and concealment of offences, so as to establish joint and several liability between contracting and subcontracting enterprises and to enable those affected to take action against the main company';

Or. fr

Amendment 169
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Calls on the EU to devise clear rules of conduct and regulatory frameworks for extraterritorial action by

companies and investors that fall within its jurisdiction, in order to ensure that they respect the rights of indigenous peoples and local communities and that they can be properly held accountable and sanctioned when their activities result in the violations of those rights;

Or. en

Amendment 170

Joachim Zeller, Andrzej Grzyb, László Tóké, Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 4

Motion for a resolution

Sustainable development to indigenous people

Amendment

Sustainable *and economic* development for indigenous people

Or. de

Amendment 171

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 4

Motion for a resolution

Sustainable development *to* indigenous people

Amendment

Sustainable development *and* indigenous people

Or. fr

Amendment 172

Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Invites the EU and its Member States to integrate the issue of the rights of indigenous peoples and land grabbing in the EU's implementation process with regard to the Agenda for Sustainable Development 2030;

Or. en

Amendment 173

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

**Motion for a resolution
Subheading 4 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Highlighting the key role played by indigenous people, through their lifestyle and development models, in protecting the environment

Or. fr

Amendment 174

Joachim Zeller, Ádám Kósa

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Invites the EU to urge its partner states **to draw up inclusive social policies for indigenous peoples** in an urban environment, in **order to reduce** the effects of uprooting and of the mismatch between **their** traditional capabilities and contemporary metropolitan dynamics;

18. Invites the EU to urge its partner states, **in the framework of their development cooperation with third countries, to take particular account of the situation** in the urban environment **and, in the context of poverty reduction measures, to mitigate** the effects of uprooting and of the mismatch between **the** traditional capabilities **and cultural specificities of indigenous peoples** and

contemporary metropolitan dynamics;

Or. de

Amendment 175

Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Invites the EU to urge its partner states to draw up inclusive social policies for indigenous peoples *in an urban environment*, in order to reduce the effects of uprooting and of the mismatch between their traditional capabilities and contemporary metropolitan dynamics;

Amendment

18. Invites the EU to urge its partner states to draw up inclusive social policies for indigenous peoples *currently living in traditional territories or urban environments*, in order to reduce the effects of uprooting and of the mismatch between their traditional capabilities and contemporary metropolitan dynamics;

Or. en

Amendment 176

Manolis Kefalogiannis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Invites the EU to urge its partner states to draw up inclusive social policies for indigenous peoples in *an* urban environment, in order to reduce the effects of uprooting and of the mismatch between their traditional capabilities and contemporary metropolitan dynamics;

Amendment

18. Invites the EU to urge its partner states to draw up inclusive social policies for indigenous peoples in *the* urban environment, in order to reduce the effects of uprooting and of the mismatch between their traditional capabilities and contemporary metropolitan dynamics;

Or. en

Amendment 177

Urmas Paet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. *Highlights the role of indigenous peoples and local communities and stresses the need to incorporate indigenous and local know-how as well as to ensure a closer involvement, acceptance and engagement of the indigenous and local communities in the decision-making processes;*

Or. en

Amendment 178
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19. Calls on all states to commit themselves to ensuring that indigenous peoples have genuine access to health and education, to promoting intercultural public policies, to incorporating indigenous languages and cultures into their school programs and to developing initiatives to raise awareness among civil society of the rights of indigenous peoples and the importance of respecting their beliefs and values in order to tackle prejudice and misinformation;

19. Calls on all states to commit themselves to ensuring that indigenous peoples have genuine access to health, **employment** and education, to promoting intercultural public policies, to incorporating indigenous languages, **histories** and cultures into their school programs and to developing initiatives to raise awareness among civil society, **the general public and the media** of the rights of indigenous peoples and the importance of respecting their beliefs, **cultures** and values in order to tackle prejudice and misinformation;

Or. en

Amendment 179

Kinga Gál, Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on all states to commit themselves to ensuring that indigenous peoples have genuine access to health and education, to promoting intercultural public policies, to incorporating indigenous languages and cultures into their school programs and to developing initiatives to raise awareness among civil society of the rights of indigenous peoples and the importance of respecting their beliefs and values in order to tackle prejudice and misinformation;

Amendment

19. Calls on all states to commit themselves to ensuring that indigenous peoples have genuine access to health and education, to promoting intercultural public policies, to incorporating indigenous languages and cultures into their school programs ***in order to preserve, revitalize and promote indigenous languages*** and to developing initiatives to raise awareness among civil society of the rights of indigenous peoples and the importance of respecting their beliefs and values in order to tackle prejudice and misinformation;

Or. en

Amendment 180

Manolis Kefalogiannis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on all states to commit themselves to ensuring that indigenous peoples have genuine access to health and education, to promoting intercultural public policies, to incorporating indigenous languages and cultures into their school programs and to developing initiatives to raise awareness among civil society of the rights of indigenous peoples and the importance of respecting their beliefs and values in order to tackle prejudice and misinformation;

Amendment

19. Calls on all states to commit themselves to ensuring that indigenous peoples have genuine access to health and education, to promoting intercultural public policies, to incorporating indigenous languages and cultures into their school programs ***or to providing supplementary extracurricular classes*** and to developing initiatives to raise awareness among civil society of the rights of indigenous peoples and the importance of respecting their beliefs and values in order to tackle prejudice and misinformation;

Or. en

Amendment 181

Joachim Zeller, Andrzej Grzyb, László Tóké, Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on all states to commit themselves to ensuring that indigenous peoples have genuine access to health and **education**, to promoting intercultural public policies, to incorporating indigenous languages and cultures into their school programs and to developing initiatives to raise awareness among civil society of the rights of indigenous peoples and the importance of respecting their beliefs and values in order to tackle prejudice and misinformation;

Amendment

19. Calls on all states to commit themselves to ensuring that indigenous peoples have genuine access to health, **education** and **economic opportunities**, to promoting intercultural public policies, to incorporating indigenous languages and cultures into their school programs and to developing initiatives to raise awareness among civil society of the rights of indigenous peoples and the importance of respecting their beliefs and values in order to tackle prejudice and misinformation;

Or. de

Amendment 182

Norica Nicolai

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Calls the EU and its partner states to provide culturally competent mental health services in partnership with indigenous communities in order to prevent substance abuse and suicide; stresses the importance to support organizations of indigenous women in order to empower women and increase their ability to engage in civil society;

Or. en

Amendment 183
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Calls on the EU and its Member States to support the efforts of indigenous peoples and local communities to develop their own business models and land management;

Or. en

Amendment 184
Miroslav Poche

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20. Calls on all states to ensure that indigenous communities benefit from sustainable tourism revenues and are protected from the adverse impact of mass tourism, and welcomes examples of shared management of reserves and protected areas that allow better protection of ecosystems and control of tourism flows;

20. Calls on all states to ensure that indigenous communities benefit from sustainable tourism revenues and are protected from the adverse impact of mass tourism, and welcomes examples of shared management of reserves and protected areas that allow better protection of ecosystems and control of tourism flows;
recalls, in this connection, the importance of the concept of sustainable development;

Or. cs

Amendment 185
Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Marietje Schaake, Javier Nart, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on all states to ensure that indigenous communities benefit from sustainable tourism revenues and are protected from the adverse impact *of* mass tourism, and welcomes examples of shared management of reserves and protected areas that allow better protection of ecosystems and control of tourism flows;

Amendment

20. Calls on all states to ensure that indigenous communities benefit from sustainable tourism revenues and are protected from the adverse impact *that* mass tourism *might bring*, and welcomes examples of shared management of reserves and protected areas that allow better protection of ecosystems and control of tourism flows;

Or. en

Amendment 186
Norica Nicolai

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment 187
Urmas Paet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Amendment

20a. Calls the EU and its partner states to enhance cooperation with indigenous communities in discussions of drug policies; reiterates that strategizing against the illicit drug market is necessary in order to protect indigenous people and lands; Calls the EU and its partner states to ensure that security measures aimed to combat the drug trade respect the rights of indigenous communities and to avoid the casualties of innocent parties in the conflict;

Or. en

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. *Stresses the need to enable indigenous communities to benefit from the latest information technology to provide better quality of life, better healthcare and that this is an area where the EU can play a vital role; reiterates the right of the indigenous people to determine their own livelihoods and stresses the need for sustainable development;*

Or. en

Amendment 188

Miroslav Poche

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. *Address that it is vital to protect the indigenous cultures to preserve a wide range of cultural diversity, call for flag programmes to promote indigenous cultures for a better visibility and recognition at both national and international levels;*

Or. en

Amendment 189

Klaus Buchner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21. Recommends that greater prominence be given to this issue in the

21. Recommends that greater prominence be given to this issue in the

EU's foreign policy, including in its human rights dialogues with third countries, EU policy documents as well as in trade, cooperation and development agreements negotiated or concluded with other countries; calls on the EU and its Member States to take into account the **result** of the Universal Periodic Review (UPR) in order to ascertain the conformity of their policies with the rights of indigenous peoples;

EU's foreign policy, including in its human rights dialogues with third countries, EU policy documents as well as in trade, cooperation and development agreements negotiated or concluded with other countries; ***insists that the Council systematically reports back on EU action in support of indigenous peoples in the Annual Report on Human Rights and Democracy in the World***; calls on the EU and its Member States to take into account the **results** of the Universal Periodic Review (UPR) ***and UN Treaty Bodies*** in order to ascertain the conformity of their policies with the rights of indigenous peoples;

Or. en

Amendment 190

Joachim Zeller, Andrzej Grzyb, László Tóké, Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Recommends that greater prominence be given to ***this issue*** in the EU's foreign policy, including in its human rights dialogues with third countries, EU policy documents as well as in trade, cooperation and development agreements negotiated or concluded with other countries; calls on the EU and its Member States to take into account the result of the Universal Periodic Review (UPR) in order to ascertain the conformity of their policies with the rights of indigenous peoples;

Amendment

21. Recommends that greater prominence be given to ***the situation of indigenous peoples*** in the EU's foreign policy, including in its human rights dialogues with third countries, EU policy documents as well as in trade, cooperation and development agreements negotiated or concluded with other countries; calls on the EU and its Member States to take into account the result of the Universal Periodic Review (UPR) ***in the annual monitoring report*** in order to ascertain the conformity of their policies with the rights of indigenous peoples;

Or. de

Amendment 191

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Recommends that greater prominence be given to this issue in the EU's foreign policy, including in its human rights dialogues with third countries, EU policy documents as well as in trade, cooperation and development agreements negotiated or concluded with other countries; calls on the EU and its Member States to take into account the result of the Universal Periodic Review (UPR) in order to ascertain the conformity of their policies with the rights of indigenous peoples;

Amendment

21. *(Does not affect the English version.)*

Or. fr

Amendment 192

Klaus Buchner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Emphasises that the EU and its Member States must raise the human rights of indigenous peoples and indigenous human rights defenders in bilateral and multilateral negotiations and diplomatic communications, and push for the release of imprisoned human rights defenders; calls on the EU and Member States to work to ensure that third country governments provide appropriate protection to indigenous communities and human rights defenders, and bring perpetrators of crimes against them to justice;

Amendment 193
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. *Calls on the EEAS, Commission and Member States to prioritise investment in support of civil society and human rights defenders, and particularly with regard to indigenous environmental human rights defenders, and to ensure the existence of long-term protection mechanisms to support them, in particular ProtectDefenders.eu, as well as to guarantee that they meet existing funding commitments to human rights defenders at risk;*

Or. en

Amendment 194
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21b. *Urges EEAS delegations and Member State embassies to review and improve their implementation of the EU Guidelines on Human Rights Defenders, taking into account the specific needs and threats of indigenous human rights defenders, as well as specific situation of indigenous human rights defenders who face multiple discrimination, such as women, elderly, LGBTI and those with disabilities; In that regard, insists that EU delegations and Member State embassies*

provide their staff with appropriate training and capacity to work with civil society and human rights defenders, to maintain contacts and provide support where needed;

Or. en

Amendment 195
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21c. Encourages its Members to regularly meet with indigenous communities and human rights defenders when visiting the relevant countries;

Or. en

Amendment 196
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21d. Emphasises that the EU and its Member States must raise the human rights of indigenous peoples and indigenous human rights defenders in bilateral and multilateral negotiations and diplomatic communications; Calls on the EU and Member States to work to ensure that third country governments provide appropriate protection to indigenous communities and human rights defenders, and bring perpetrators of crimes against them to justice;

Amendment 197
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21e. Calls on the EU and its Member States to continue to develop specific strategies to ensure the effective implementation of SDG 16 on promotion of peaceful and inclusive societies, ensuring that targeting, persecution and killings of human rights defenders are combated and stopped, and that the perpetrators are prosecuted and held accountable;

Or. en

Amendment 198
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. Calls on the EU to ensure that all EU-funded development projects that could in any way negatively affect the livelihoods, lands and resources of indigenous peoples rigorously comply with the principle of free, prior and informed consent;

22. Calls on the EU to ensure that all EU-funded development projects that could in any way negatively affect the livelihoods, lands, ***cultural heritage*** and resources of indigenous peoples rigorously comply with the principle of free, prior and informed consent, ***where the human rights and security, well-being, and freedom of expression and association is strictly guaranteed by the EU and third-country authorities, and any violations thereof would lead to the halting of the project;***

Amendment 199
Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Calls on the EU to ensure that all EU-funded development projects that could in any way negatively affect the livelihoods, lands and resources of indigenous peoples rigorously comply with the principle of free, prior and informed consent;

Amendment

22. Calls on the EU to ensure that all EU-funded development projects that could in any way negatively affect the livelihoods, ***culture***, lands and resources of indigenous peoples rigorously comply with the principle of free, prior and informed consent;

Or. en

Amendment 200
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Calls on the EU to ensure that all EU-funded development projects that could ***in any way*** negatively affect the livelihoods, lands and resources of indigenous peoples rigorously comply with the principle of free, prior and informed consent;

Amendment

22. Calls on the EU to ensure that all EU-funded development projects that could negatively affect the livelihoods, lands and resources of indigenous peoples rigorously comply with the principle of free, prior and informed consent;

Or. fr

Amendment 201
Joachim Zeller, Andrzej Grzyb, László Tőkés, Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Calls on the EU to ensure that all EU-funded development projects that could in any way **negatively** affect the livelihoods, lands and resources of indigenous peoples rigorously comply with the principle of free, prior and informed consent;

Amendment

22. Calls on the EU to ensure that all EU-funded development projects that could in any way affect the livelihoods, lands and resources of indigenous peoples rigorously comply with the principle of free, prior and informed consent;

Or. de

Amendment 202

Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Marietje Schaake, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Calls on the EU to ensure that all EU-funded development projects that **could in any way negatively affect the livelihoods**, lands and resources of indigenous peoples rigorously comply with the principle of free, prior and informed consent;

Amendment

22. Calls on the EU to ensure that all EU-funded development projects that **are taking place on the** lands and **involve** resources of indigenous peoples rigorously comply with the principle of free, prior and informed consent;

Or. en

Amendment 203

Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

22a. Call on the European Commission to develop legislative proposals (and interim practice guidelines) setting out the precise human rights due diligence and other procedural duties to be observed by the EU and its Member States in order to

Amendment

achieve a rights-based approach to development cooperation, including obligations to ensure that prior and independent human rights impact assessments are conducted in relation to EU-funded and Member State-funded development projects that may have an impact on indigenous peoples and other highly land-connected communities;

Or. en

Amendment 204

Javier Nart, Hilde Vautmans, María Teresa Giménez Barbat

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Calls on the EEAS and the Commission to carry out strict monitoring and evaluations of performance indicators in relation to each development aid granted and to provide for an urgency break mechanism for disbursement suspension in case of serious concerns of human rights breaches; stresses that this urgency mechanisms must be triggered as a preventive measure of possible abuses and as a way to diffuse escalation of violence, and never delayed or subject to failure of response in due time of the third-party recipients;

Or. en

Amendment 205

Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. *Notes that the Commission, EEAS and Member States must take a holistic integrated approach to sustainable development, and take account of human rights and environmental considerations when addressing trade and economic relations; Calls on the Commission to raise cases of human rights violations and attacks or persecution of human rights defenders in the context of trade negotiations and systems such as GSP;*

Or. en

Amendment 206

Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the EU to establish the obligation to carry out impact assessment studies prior to the conclusion of trade and cooperation agreements and to the implementation of development projects, in order to measure and prevent their deleterious effects on the rights of indigenous and local communities;

Amendment

23. Calls on the EU to establish the obligation to carry out impact assessment studies prior to the conclusion of trade and cooperation agreements and to the implementation of development projects, in order to measure and prevent their deleterious effects on the rights of indigenous and local communities; ***Insists that these impact assessments must be carried out in a timely manner, with significant consultation, participation and input from civil society, and with the assessments' findings duly incorporated into the respective agreements or projects;***

Or. en

Amendment 207

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Xabier Benito Ziluaga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the EU to establish the obligation to carry out impact assessment studies prior to the conclusion of trade and cooperation agreements and to the implementation of development projects, in order to measure and prevent their deleterious effects on the rights of indigenous and local communities;

Amendment

23. Calls on the EU to establish the obligation to carry out impact assessment studies prior to the conclusion of trade and cooperation agreements and to the implementation of development projects, in order to measure and prevent their deleterious effects on the rights of indigenous and local communities, ***and to suspend the execution of such agreements and projects in the event of blatant violation of those rights;***

Or. fr

Amendment 208
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the EU to establish the obligation to carry out impact assessment studies prior to the conclusion of trade and cooperation agreements and to the implementation of development projects, in order to measure and prevent their deleterious effects on the rights of indigenous and local communities;

Amendment

23. Calls on the EU to establish the obligation to carry out ***prior and independent*** impact assessment studies prior to the conclusion of trade and cooperation agreements and to the implementation of development projects, in order to measure and prevent their deleterious effects on the rights of indigenous and local communities;

Or. en

Amendment 209
Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Marietje Schaake, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the EU ***to establish the obligation*** to carry out impact assessment studies prior to the conclusion of trade and cooperation agreements and to the implementation of development projects, in order to measure and prevent their deleterious effects on the rights of indigenous and local communities;

Amendment

23. Calls on the EU to carry out impact assessment studies prior to the conclusion of trade and cooperation agreements and to the implementation of development projects, in order to measure and prevent their deleterious effects on the rights of indigenous and local communities;

Or. en

Amendment 210

Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Calls on the EU to establish the obligation to carry out impact assessment studies ***prior to the conclusion*** of trade and cooperation agreements and to the implementation of development projects, in order to measure and prevent their deleterious effects on the rights of indigenous and local communities;

Amendment

23. Calls on the EU to establish the obligation to carry out impact assessment studies of trade and cooperation agreements and to the implementation of development projects, in order to measure and prevent their deleterious effects on the rights of indigenous and local communities;

Or. en

Amendment 211

Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

23a. Calls on the EU and its Member States to work in all appropriate international arenas to raise the situation of human and environmental rights of

Amendment

indigenous peoples, and the key role of environmental human rights defenders in the conservation of biodiversity and sustainable development;

Or. en

Amendment 212

Klaus Buchner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23a. Commits to explore the establishment of a committee of inquiry in order to investigate alleged breaches of the EU's extraterritorial human rights obligations in the context of land grabbing in third countries;

Or. en

Amendment 213

Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23b. Recalls with concern that the EU and its Member States must continue to work to guarantee the rights and social inclusion of indigenous peoples in Europe, notably the Sami people, and recognises the important role of community activists and human rights defenders in that regard;

Or. en

Amendment 214
Julie Ward, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23d. Recalls with concern that the EU and its Member States must continue to consider the situation, and protect the rights, dignity and social inclusion of indigenous peoples in Europe, including the Sami people, and recognises the important role of community activists and human rights defenders in that regard;

Or. en

Amendment 215
Klaus Buchner
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24. Calls on the EU to increase the degree of ambition and endowment of its programmes of support to indigenous peoples;

24. Calls on the EU to increase the degree of ambition and endowment of its *specific* programmes of support to indigenous peoples, *notably in terms of capacity building; underlines the need for continued resources for Indigenous Peoples to effectively engage with EU and UN policies and institutions, and in relation to business and human rights; calls on the EEAS, Commission and Member States to prioritise investment in support for civil society and human rights defenders, and particularly in indigenous environmental human rights defenders, and to ensure the existence of long-term protection mechanisms to support them,*

in particular ProtectDefenders.eu, as well as to guarantee that they meet existing funding commitments to human rights defenders at risk; urges the EU Delegations in relevant countries to monitor closely the situation of indigenous human rights defenders and to provide all appropriate support;

Or. en

Amendment 216
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls on the EU to increase the degree of ambition and endowment of its programmes of support to indigenous peoples;

Amendment

24. Calls on the EU to increase the degree of ambition and endowment of its programmes of support to indigenous peoples *and to multiply and strengthen the projects under the EIDHR and the DCI aimed at empowering them and the organizations that defend their rights, as well as the participation of the EU in the international forums where matters relevant to their lives are discussed;*

Or. en

Amendment 217
Joachim Zeller, Andrzej Grzyb, Adam Kósa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls on the EU to *increase the degree of ambition and endowment of its programmes of support to indigenous peoples;*

Amendment

24. Calls on the EU to *include support to indigenous peoples in its development cooperation programmes and for this also to be expressed through an increased*

financial endowment;

Or. de

Amendment 218

Klaus Buchner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. Calls on EU Delegations to monitor closely the situation of indigenous peoples and to engage in a continuous dialogue with them, both at national and regional levels; insist that the Human Rights focal-points in relevant EU Delegations be made explicitly responsible also for issues related to indigenous peoples and that the staff in these EU Delegations receive regular training on the rights of indigenous peoples;

Or. en

Amendment 219

Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. Exhorts the EU to deepen, expand and strengthen the objectives, priorities and actions concerning indigenous peoples contained in the Strategic Framework and Action Plan for Democracy and Human Rights, and asks for the mandate of the Special Representative on Human Rights to be modulated and empowered to give greater visibility to issues of indigenous peoples

rights and their advocates;

Or. en

Amendment 220
Klaus Buchner

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24b. Encourages its Delegations, Committees and individual Members to enhance their efforts to address the issues related to the rights of indigenous peoples, including through regular meetings with indigenous communities and human rights defenders when visiting the relevant countries; calls for the establishment of a Standing Rapporteur for Indigenous Peoples to be appointed in the European Parliament;

Or. en

Amendment 221
Francisco Assis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24b. Calls on the EU and its Member States to engage in dialogue and cooperate with the indigenous peoples and local communities in the Arctic in order to guarantee that their positions and their rights are respected within the framework of EU development policies likely to affect that region;

Or. en

